

Georgetown University Law Center Scholarship @ GEORGETOWN LAW

2001

Brief Amici Curiae of Legal Historians Listed Herein in Support of Repondent, I.N.S. v. St. Cyr, No. 00-767 (U.S. Mar. 27, 2001), .

James Oldham Georgetown University Law Center, oldham@law.georgetown.edu

Docket No. 00-767

This paper can be downloaded free of charge from: http://scholarship.law.georgetown.edu/scb/63

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST \dots 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ... 1

ARGUMENT ... 4

- I. AT COMMON LAW IN ENGLAND, HABEAS CORPUS WAS AVAILABLE GENERALLY TO REVIEW THE LEGALITY OF CIVIL CONFINEMENT, WITHOUT LIMITATION AS TO CITIZENSHIP OR THE NATURE OF THE ILLEGALITY ASSERTED ... 4
- A. Case Law and Commentaries Demonstrate the General Availability of the Writ to Challenge the Legality of Civil Confinement ... 4
- 1. By the Eighteenth Century, Habeas Corpus Was Established as a General Remedy for Unlawful Detention, Whether Civil or Criminal ... 4
- 2. Eighteenth Century Courts Granted the Writ to Review the Legality of Detention in a Wide Range of Civil Contexts ... 5
- a. Habeas Corpus as a Remedy Against Impressment ... 5
- b. Habeas Corpus as a Remedy Against Civil Detention by Executive Bodies and Inferior Courts ... 5
- c. Habeas Corpus as a Remedy in Slavery Cases ... 7
- d. Habeas Corpus *as a Remedy Against Other Forms of Non-criminal Confinement* ... 8
- 3. The Scope of Habeas Review in the Eighteenth Century Encompassed Questions of Law, Including Questions of Statutory Interpretation ... 8
- 4. At Common Law, the Writ of Habeas Corpus Ran Throughout the Sovereign's Territory and Applied to All Persons Present Therein, Including Aliens ... 10
- B. The Eighteenth and Early Nineteenth Century History of *Habeas Corpus* Legislation in England Reflects a General Understanding That Civil Habeas Was Available to Review

Executive Detention at Common Law ... 11

- 1. The Habeas Corpus Act of 1679 ... 11
- 2. The Habeas Corpus Bill of 1758 ... 12
- 3. The Habeas Corpus Act of 1816 ... 15
- II. IN COLONIAL AND EARLY POST-COLONIAL AMERICAN LAW, HABEAS CORPUS WAS GENERALLY AVAILABLE TO REVIEW THE LEGALITY OF CIVIL CONFINEMENT, WITHOUT LIMITATION AS TO CITIZENSHIP OR THE NATURE OF THE ILLEGALITY ASSERTED ... 15
- A. *Habeas Corpus* As Known In England Was Fully A Part of Early American Law ... 16
- B. In the Post-Colonial Era, *Habeas Corpus* Was As Broad and Effective a Remedy As in England ... 17
- 1. The Founders Enshrined Habeas Corpus in its Full Width and Effect ... 18
- 2. Post-Colonial Case Law Evidences The Wide and General Application of Habeas Corpus To Review Questions of Law ... 19
- a. Habeas as a Remedy for Indentured Servants ... 20
- b. Habeas As Applied in Civil Debtor Cases ... 21
- c. Habeas To Redress Unlawful Military Enlistment ... 22
- d. Habeas Relief For Deserters From Foreign Ships ... 25
- e. Habeas *as a Remedy Against Other Forms of Civil Confinement* ... 26

CONCLUSION ... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Attorney General v. Fenton, 19 Va. (5 Munf.) 292 (Va. 1816) ... 21

Bamfield v. Abbot, 2 F. Cas. 577 (D. Mass. 1847) ... 24

Bank of U.S. v. Jenkins, 18 Johns. 305 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1820) ... 21

Ex parte Boggin, 104 Eng. Rep. 484 (K.B. 1811) ... 5

Bushell's Case, 69 124 Eng. Rep. 1006 (C.P. 1670) ... 6

Calvin's Case, 77 Eng. Rep. 377 (1608) ... 10-11

In re Carlton, 7 Cow. 471 (N.Y. Sup. Ct.1827) ... 24

C'wealth v. Alexander, 6 Binn. 176 (Pa. 1813) ... 21

C'wealth v. Cornman, 4 Binn. 483 (Pa. 1812) ... 21

<u>C'wealth v. Cushing, 11 Mass. (11 Tyng)</u> 67 (Mass. 1814) ... 23

C'wealth v. <u>Downes</u>, 41 Mass. (24 Pick.) 227 (Mass. 1836) ... 18, 24

C'wealth v. Edwards, 6 Binn. 202 (Pa. 1813) ... 20

C'wealth v. <u>Harrison</u>, 11 Mass. 63 (Mass. 1814) ... 25

C'wealth v. Holloway, 1 Serg. & Rawle 392 (Pa. 1815) ... 25

C'wealth v. Keeper of Jail, 4 Serg. & Rawle 505 (Pa. 1818) ... 21

```
*ix C'wealth ex rel. <u>Kerr v. Brady</u>, 3 Serg. & Rawle 309 (Pa. 1817) ... 26
```

C'wealth ex rel. Lewis v. Holloway, 6 Binn. 213 (Pa. 1814) ... 27

C'wealth ex rel. Menges v. Camac, 1 Serg. & Rawle 87 (Pa. 1814) ... 23

C'wealth v. Morey, 8 Mass. (8 Tyng) 78 (Mass. 1811) ... 26

C'wealth v. Murray, 4 Binn. 487 (Pa. 1812) ... 23

C'wealth ex rel. Stephenson v. <u>Vanlear</u>, 1 <u>Serg. & Rawle 248 (Pa. 1814)</u> ... 20

C'wealth v. Waite, 19 Mass. (2 Pick.) 445 (Mass. 1824) ... 21

C'wealth v. Ward, 4 Mass. (4 Tyng) 497 (1808) ... 26

C'wealth ex rel. Webster v. Fox, 7 Pa. 336 (Pa. 1847) ... 24

Davis v. Coburn, 8 Mass. 299 (Mass. 1811) ... 20

Case of the Deserters from the British Frigate L'Africaine, 3 Am. L.J. 132 ... 25

Discharge of Richardson, Worcester Sup. Jud. Ct., Mass., Sept., 1800 ... 21, 22

Dr. Groenvelt's Case, 91 Eng. Rep. 1038 (K.B. 1702) ... 6

Elkison v. Deliesseline, 8 F. Cas. 493 (Cir. Ct. D. S.C. 1823) ... 27

Ex parte <u>D'Olivera</u>, 7 F. Cas. 853 (Cir. Ct. D. Mass. 1813) ... 18, 26

Ex parte Drydon, 101 Eng. Rep. 235 (K.B. 1793) ... 5

```
Fitzpatrick v. Neal, 3 N.C. (2 Hayw.) 8 (N.C. 1797) ... 21
```

Gardener's Case, 78 Eng. Rep. 1048 (K.B. 1600) ... 6

Goldswain's Case, 96 Eng. Rep. 711 (C.P. 1778) ... 5

In re Goodenough, 19 Wis. 274 (1865) ... 20

Gusty v. Diggs, 11 F. Cas. 128 (Cr. Ct. D.C. 1820) ... 20, 21

Hetley v. Boyer, 79 Eng. Rep. 287 (K.B. 1613) ... 6

Case of Hippolyte Dumas, 2 Am. L.J. 86 ... 25

Hite v. Fitz-Randolph, 3 Va. (1 Va. Cas.) 269 (1812) ... 26

Hollingshead's Case, 91 Eng. Rep. 307 (K.B. 1702) ... 6

Case of The Hottentot Venus, 104 Eng. Rep. 344 (K.B. 1810) ... 10

<u>Kennedy & Co. v. Fairman, 2 N.C. (1 Hayw.) 408 (N.C. 1796)</u> ... 21

Lister's Case, 88 Eng. Rep. 17 (K.B. 1721) ... 8

Ex parte Mason, 5 N.C. (1 Mur.) 336 (N.C. 1809) ... 23

In re McDonald, 16 F. Cas. 33 (D. Mass. 1866) ... 24

McMullen v. Charleston, 1 S.C.L. (1 Bay) 46 (S.C. 1787) ... 27

Ex parte McNeil, 6 Mass. 245 (Mass. 1810) ... 21

Ex parte Minor, 17 F. Cas. 457 (Cir. Ct. D.C. 1823) ... 26, 27

Oakes, 8 Monthly Law Reporter (Sup. Jud. Ct. Mass. 1845) ... 27

In re Pederson, 19 F. Cas. 91 (S.D.N.Y. 1851) ... 25

```
Ex parte Pool, 4 Va. (2 Va. Cas.) 276 (1821) ... 25
```

- R. v. Delaval, 97 Eng. Rep. 913 (K.B. 1763) ... 8
- R. v. Lee, 83 Eng. Rep. 482 (K.B. 1676) ... 8
- R. v. Nathan, 93 Eng. Rep. 914 (K.B. 1724 [reported 1730]) ... 8
- R. v. Schiever, 97 Eng. Rep. 551 (K.B. 1759) ... 10
- R. v. Stapylton (K.B. 1771) ... 10
- R. v. Turlington, 97 Eng. Rep. 741 (K.B. 1761) ... 11
- R. v. White, 20 Howell's State Trials 1376 (K.B. 1746) ... 5
- In re Randolph, 20 F. Cas. 242 (Cir. Ct. D. Va. 1833) ... 18, 21, 22
- Respublica v. Betsey, 1 U.S. 469 (Mem.) (Pa. 1789) ... 27
- Respublica v. Keppele, 2 U.S. 197 (Mem.) (Pa. 1793) ... 20
- Richards v. Goodson, 4 Va. (2 Va. Cas.) 381 (Va. 1823) ... 21
- Shorthouse & Ross v. Carothers, 3 Yeates 182 (Pa. 1801) ... 21
- Sim's Case, 61 Mass. (7 Cush.) 285 (1851) ... 24
- Somerset v. Stewart, 20 Howell's State Trials 1 (K.B. 1772) ... 7, 10
- In re Stacy, 10 Johns. 328 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1813) ... 23
- State v. Applegate, 13 S.C.L. (McCord) 110 (1822) ... 26
- State v. Brearly, 5 N.J.L. 555 (N.J. Sup. Ct. 1819) ... 24

```
State v. Clark, 2 Del. Cas. 578 (Del. Ch. 1820) ... 24
```

State v. Emmons, 2 N.J.L. 6 (1806) ... 27

State v. Quick, 2 N.J.L. 393 (1807) ... 27

State v. Sheve, I N.J.L. (1 Coxe) 230 (N.J. 1794) ... 20

State v. Taylor, 3 N.J.L. 467 (N.J. 1808) ... 8

<u>U.S. v. Bainbridge</u>, 24 F. Cas. 946 (Cir. Ct. D. Mass. 1816) ... 18, 23, 24

U.S. v. Desfontes & Gaillard (S.D. Ga. 1830), ... 25

<u>U.S. v. Lawrence</u>, 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 42 (Mem) (1795) ... 25

U.S. v. Taylor, 28 F. Cas. 22 (D.N.J. 1863) ... 24

<u>U.S. ex rel. Turner v. Wright</u>, 28 F. Cas. 798 (Cir. Ct. W.D. Pa. 1862) ... 24

<u>U.S. v. Villato</u>, 28 F. Cas. 377 (Cir. Ct. D. Pa. 1797) ... 18

Ex Parte Watson, 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 52 (1810) ... 22

U.S. v. Wyngall, 5 Hill 16 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1843) ... 25

Washburn v. Belknap, 3 Conn. 502 (1821) ... 26

Wilson v. Izard, 30 F. Cas. 131 (Cir. Ct. D. N.Y. 1815) ... 25

STATUTES & LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

1 Stat. 73 (1789) ... 19

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 ... 1

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 9, cl. 2 ... 1

8 U.S.C. §§ 1101 et. seq ... 1

31 U.S.C. §§ 506-508 ... 22

Habeas Corpus Act 1640 (Eng.) ... 11

Habeas Corpus Act 1679 (Eng.) ... 11, 12, 19

Habeas Corpus Bill 1758 (Eng.) ... 9, 12, 13, 14

Habeas Corpus Act 1816 (U.K.) (56 Geo. III, c. 100) ... 9, 12, 13, 14

15 Parl. Hist. Eng. 925-25 ... 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Marc M. Arkin, *The Ghost at the Banquet: Slavery, Federalism, and Habeas Corpus for State Prisoners*, 70 Tul. L. Rev. 1 (1995) ... 17, 23, 27

William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1st ed. 1765-1769) ... 4, 5

A.H. Carpenter, *Habeas Corpus in the American Colonies*, 8 Am. Hist. Rev. 18 (1902) ... 17

Zechariah Chafee, Jr., *The Most Important Human Right in the Constitution*, 32 B.U.L. Rev. 143 (1952) ... 17, 18

C.R. Cheney (ed.), Handbook of Dates for Students of English History (1978) ... 12

William S. Church, A Treatise on the Writ of Habeas Corpus (2d ed. 1893) ... 18, 20

Edward Coke, The Second Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England (1642 ed.) (William S. Hein Co. 1986) ... 5

Dodson, The Life of Sir Michael Foster, Knt. (1811) ... 14, 15

William F. Duker, A Constitutional History of Habeas Corpus (1981) ... 16, 17, 19

Lawrence M. Friedman, A History of American Law (2d ed. 1985) ... 17

Eric M. Freedman, *Milestones In Habeas Corpus: Part I*, 57 Ala. L. Rev. 531 (2000) ... 26

Jonathan L. Hafetz, *The Untold Story of Noncriminal Habeas*<u>Corpus and the 1996 Immigration Acts</u>, 107 Yale L.J. 2509 (1998)
... 7

Prince. Hoare, Memoirs of Granville Sharp (1820) ... 7

W.S. Holdsworth, History of English Law (2d ed. 1938) (Methuen & Co., Sweet & Maxwell, 1966 reprint) ... 4

Rollin C. Hurd, A Treatise on the Right of Personal Liberty and on the Writ of Habeas Corpus and the Practice Connected with It (2d ed. 1876 (reprint, Da Capo Press, 1972)) ... passim

Barbara W. Kern, *The English High Judiciary & the Politics of the Habeas Corpus Bill of 1758, in* Hendrick Hartog, William Nelson, & Barbara W. Kern, (eds.) Law as Culture & Culture as Law (2000) ... 12

London Chronicle, March 18-21, 1758 ... 13

London Evening Post, April 28 - May 2, 1758 ... 13

The Monitor or British Freeholder, July 1, 1758 ... 14

Morning Chronicle, June 18, 1777 ... 10

William E. Nelson, *The American Revolution and the Emergence* of the Modern Doctrine of Federalism and Conflict of Laws, 62 Colonial Soc. Of Mass. 419 (1984) ... 22

Gerald L. Neuman, <u>Habeas Corpus, Executive Detention, and the</u> <u>Removal of Aliens</u>, 98 Colum. L. Rev. 961 (1998) ... 18, 25

Dallin H. Oaks, *Habeas Corpus in the States - 1776-1865*, 32 U. Chi. L. Rev. 243 (1965) ... 17, 18, 18, 22

James Oldham, The Mansfield Manuscripts and the Growth of English Law in the Eighteenth Century (1992) ... 7, 10

James Oldham, *New Light on Mansfield and Slavery*, 27 Jour. of British Studies 45 (1988) ... 7

R.J.Sharpe, The Law of Habeas Corpus (2d ed. 1989) ... 4

Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States (1851) ... 16
